MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
April 30, 2024

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, April 30, 2024, in
the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at
9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of
the meeting notice was on April 25™, 2024. The following board members were present —
Blowers, Kleeb, Bryner, Longmore, and Constance Gracey, Custer Co. Clerk. Absent-Fox,
Parliament, Gibbons

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Longmore, to approve the minutes of April 9, 2024. Roll call vote.
Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$133045.47;SS-9736.21;Ret-9113.67;Exp-7648.91,

Ace Hardware Rep. 145.83
Applied Connective Technologies IT 7,740.80
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 18,370.14
Black Hills Energy Fuel 441.8
Borders Law Office Pub. Def. 8,060.00
Broken Bow Airport Authority Supp. 1,083.33
Carquest Of Broken Bow Rep. 11.09
Central Nebraska Attorneys Fees 2,288.54
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai March 1,000.00
Custer County Chief Publ. 694.07
Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court Fees 37
Custer County Highway Department Fuel 30.59
Custer County Imprest Account Ach Fee 4/30 5
Custer County Sheriff Jan/Feb Fees 366.4
Custer County Treasurer April Fees 25
Custer Public Power District Serv 193.33
Custer Transfer Station Inc Rent 4,812.00
Cynthia Ann Huhman Prog. 350
Das State Accounting-Central Financ Prog. 564
Dollar General Store Supp. 182.55
Eakes Office Solutions Off Supp 2,476.73
Election Systems & Software Inc Elect. 2,222.64
Ez It Solutions 7416 271
First Concord Benefits Group Llc Fees 37.5
Garrett Tires & Treads 2172858 13.95
Gary's Super Foods Groc 543.82
Great Plains Communications Serv 214.5
Grocery Kart Groc 946.15
Grocery Kart - Cardboard March Cardboar 168
Holiday Inn Rms. 126.95
Howard County Clerk Bailiff 7,979.00



Jack's Uniform & Equipment
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc
Lincoln County Sheriff

Loup Valley Lighting Inc

Marsh Law Office

Mills Hardware

Mips Inc

Ne Dept Of Labor

Ne Health And Human Services
Ne State Fire Marshall

Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo
Quill Corporation
Robert L Wallace

Rodney Palmer

Sandhills Custom Creations
Sandhills Weed Management Area
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham
Shellback Tactical

Sherman County Sheriff

Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo
Syndicate Publishing

Taylor Heating & Cooling, Llc
Thomson Reuters - West

Tobey Law

Transit Works

Trotter Service

Trotters Whoa & Go West

Varney Healthmart

V-Bar Sales & Service

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless

Village Uniform

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Longmore, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Unif.
13289
Fees
Bulbs
Fees
8580
Prog.
Unempl.
St. Instit.
Inspect.
Fees
Off Supp
Reimb.
Reimb.
2960
2725
Fees
#In138312
Fees
Fees
Publ.
Rep.
849620132
Fees
152360
Fuel
Fuel
Inmate
Rep.
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
Serv
593795

377.73
248.62
25
367.13
4,411.50
28.22
75
2,415.55
93

36
3,330.00
59.37
40.93
26.92
87.5
1,091.75
212.5
929.67
50

155

308

493

507

440
343.02
693
2,871.27
104.62
75.26
40.01
85.72
204.31
54.01
440.6
54.01
47.48

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$100153.07;SS-7449.21;Ret-6654.04;Exp-570.84;

Ace Hardware

Akrs Equipment

Applied Connective Technologies
Arrow Seed Company

Barco Municipal Products

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska

4420
3787518
IT

Seeds
In-248626
Prem.

230.11
35.71
136.95
99.96
11,973.79
14,140.57



Bk Commodities Inc

Burwell Tribune

Callaway True Value

Carquest Of Broken Bow
Central Nebraska Diesel

Cintas Corporation

Cooperative Producers
Cornhusker International Trucks
Custer County Postage

Eakes Office Solutions

Fastenal Company

Filter Care

First Concord Benefits Group Llc
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances
Gateway Motors Inc.

Hampton Inn

Inland Truck Parts Company
Interstate Battery Systems
Island Supply Welding Company
Jamar Technologies Inc

K &R Reese Farms Llp

K Jacobsen Services

Kaco Supplies

Lcl Truck Equipment

Martin Marietta

Mead Lumber

Medical Enterprises Inc

Melham Memorial Medical Center
Michael Todd Industrial Supply
Midwest Petroleum Equipment
Murphy Tractor & Equipment
Nebraska Truck Center
Newman Signs

Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co

Overton Sand & Gravel
Paulsen, Inc

Platte Valley Communications
Rose Equipment Inc

S & L Sanitary

Sapp Bros Petroleum
Spencer Quarries Inc
Transit Works

Trotter Service

Verzion Wireless
Wenquist Inc.

775449
Publ.
21068/1
277877
9971

First Aid
Fuel
5044378
Postage

Off Supp
Nekea205578
131622
Fees
2172562
10051

Rms.
In-1588134
320002750
315031
63260

1663

April

6634
Inv1008692
Contr.
10320137
186457
Testing
213993
2150
2213144
Nplcm734233
Signs
Cui1337216
84896
177-P10-008
Comp. Rep.
17157

Trash

B/L 1414632
51840
53674
606264
Serv

Parts

7,158.32
72.7
32.99
108.97
100
109.74
3,882.65
174.94
104.32
224.86
24.12
143.2
12.5
1,249.29
2,273.75
107

33.6
550.85
55.06
25.12
15,552.95
550
1,218.90
88.8
9,186.33
60.6

75
160.75
270.93
6,840.64
338.38
329.6
737.52
3,258.81
38,299.45
3,433.23
907.5
1,444.00
32
25,946.63
1,643.22
72.52
3,436.32
85.74
1,942.09



Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$18281.10;SS-1374.88;Ret-1218.79;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 3,318.21
Centurylink Serv 720.43
Consolidated Telephone Serv 117.52
Mills Hardware Parts 113.28

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION& MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS:$151.85;SS-11.61;
Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

SINKING FUND CLAIMS:
Jeo Consulting Group Inc 148950 667.5
Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve the Sinking Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Custer County Chief 533 22.23

Motion by Bryner, 2" Blowers, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2" Kleeb, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board of
Equalization at 9:05 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve Res. #10-2024, Substitution of Securities for
First National Bank, Sargent. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

S. Bryant, Treasurer and Jolene Ringlein reviewed the MV Exemption application for VSL
Broken Bow, LLC, for 3 Dodge Caravans — which met the five part Stat. requirements.
Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore to approve the MV Exemp. Application for VSL Broken
Bow, LLC. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to approve a MV Exemption application for Custer Care,
B.B., 2024 Chevy. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board at 9:15 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

M. Rempe, Emg. Mgt, Carla Kimball-CNEDD, Andrew Tickle-Fire Chief reported from the 911
Communications Advisory Board on the requested paperwork(quotes)for remodel/updating, or
new office space for the Communications/Dispatch Center.

A grant will be applied for this project from Adrian Smith office, but several questions will need
answered or reviewed before applying. Rempe reported that the E911 Equip and E911 Serv
Holding Funds can fit into the guidelines that could be applied to this project.

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt presented three applications:
Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD for a 4” HDPE Duct for
4/0 Primary underground on Rd. 458, Rd. 460 and Hwy92. 2-35-15-17. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve an application for Downey Well for underground
electric conduit, three and half miles west on Callaway Road, BB. 34-17-21. Roll call. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2" Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, for new residential
service, underground powerline, M. Downey. 27-19-25. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

K. Flynn, Recycling, presented his quarterly recycling inventory report to the Co. Board.

S. Bowers, Co. Attorney, requested for the Co. Board to set the term for the Lease Agreement for
Pamida Lot, which was not set when bid was accepted. Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to set
term of Lease Agreement on Pamida Lot, for 3 years, with 90 day notice of termination. Roll
call vote. Ayes-all

Zelle HR, emailed their Agreement renewal to be reviewed by the Co. Board and then approved
at the next regular meeting.

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to Open a Public Hearing on the termination of the Corner
Township Board at 10:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

No one from Corner Township was present for the Public Hearing.

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Longmore, to close the Public Hearing on Corner Township at 10:55 a,m
Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2" Kleeb, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board of
Equalization at 10:50 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

E. Taylor present:

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve a 2023 tax list correction on T Wood,
corrected survey on deed, deduct $267.34. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve a 2023 tax list correction for D Haidle,
corrected survey on deed, add $181.54. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

A three year correction per a Court Document on Werner Ranch, Motion by Blowers, 2"

Longmore, 2021-add $22.92;2022-add $24.70;2023-add $23.46. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

A three year correction per a Court Document on Tracey Teahon, Motion by Blowers, 2"

Kleeb, 2021-deduct $39.14;2022-deduct $42.18;2023-deduct $40.08. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Elise reviewed the Permissive Exemptions that the State returned for more information:
Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to approve as recommended by the Co. Assessor —

Seven Valley Kids-no fee schedule presented-deny.

Arnold Community Theatre-based on TERC order -deny

Am Legion Comstock-house/ball field not timely used-deny

Arnold Historical Society-all questions answered-send in-approve.

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board at 11:30 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Adjourned 11:35 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



