MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR April 30, 2024

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, April 30, 2024, in the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on April 25th, 2024. The following board members were present – Blowers, Kleeb, Bryner, Longmore, and Constance Gracey, Custer Co. Clerk. Absent-Fox, Parliament, Gibbons

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Longmore, to approve the minutes of April 9, 2024. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$133045	5.47;SS-9736.21;Ret-9113.67;Exp	-7648.91;
Ace Hardware	Rep.	145.83

Ace Hardware	Кер.	145.83
Applied Connective Technologies	IT	7,740.80
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	18,370.14
Black Hills Energy	Fuel	441.8
Borders Law Office	Pub. Def.	8,060.00
Broken Bow Airport Authority	Supp.	1,083.33
Carquest Of Broken Bow	Rep.	11.09
Central Nebraska Attorneys	Fees	2,288.54
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai	March	1,000.00
Custer County Chief	Publ.	694.07
Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court	Fees	37
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	30.59
Custer County Imprest Account	Ach Fee 4/30	5
Custer County Sheriff	Jan/Feb Fees	366.4
Custer County Treasurer	April Fees	25
Custer Public Power District	Serv	193.33
Custer Transfer Station Inc	Rent	4,812.00
Cynthia Ann Huhman	Prog.	350
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	Prog.	564
Dollar General Store	Supp.	182.55
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	2,476.73
Election Systems & Software Inc	Elect.	2,222.64
Ez It Solutions	7416	271
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	Fees	37.5
Garrett Tires & Treads	2172858	13.95
Gary's Super Foods	Groc	543.82
Great Plains Communications	Serv	214.5
Grocery Kart	Groc	946.15
Grocery Kart - Cardboard	March Cardboar	168
Holiday Inn	Rms.	126.95
Howard County Clerk	Bailiff	7,979.00

Jack's Uniform & Equipment	Unif.	377.73
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc	13289	248.62
Lincoln County Sheriff	Fees	240.02
Loup Valley Lighting Inc	Bulbs	367.13
Marsh Law Office	Fees	4,411.50
Mills Hardware	8580	28.22
Mips Inc	Prog.	75
Ne Dept Of Labor	Unempl.	2,415.55
Ne Health And Human Services	St. Instit.	2,415.55
Ne State Fire Marshall	Inspect.	36
Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo	Fees	3,330.00
Quill Corporation	Off Supp	59.37
Robert L Wallace	Reimb.	40.93
Rodney Palmer	Reimb.	26.92
Sandhills Custom Creations	2960	87.5
Sandhills Weed Management Area	2725	1,091.75
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham	Fees	212.5
Shellback Tactical	#In138312	929.67
Sherman County Sheriff	Fees	50
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo	Fees	155
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	308
Taylor Heating & Cooling, Llc	Rep.	493
Thomson Reuters - West	849620132	507
Tobey Law	Fees	440
Transit Works	152360	343.02
Trotter Service	Fuel	693
Trotters Whoa & Go West	Fuel	2,871.27
Varney Healthmart	Inmate	104.62
V-Bar Sales & Service	Rep.	75.26
Verizon Wireless	Serv	40.01
Verizon Wireless	Serv	85.72
Verizon Wireless	Serv	
Verizon Wireless	Serv	204.31
		54.01
Verizon Wireless	Serv	440.6
Verizon Wireless	Serv	54.01
Village Uniform Motion by Klock, 2 nd Longmore, to enprove the	593795	47.48

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Longmore, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$100153.07;SS-7449.21;Ret-6654.04;Exp-570.84;

Ace Hardware	4420	230.11
Akrs Equipment	3787518	35.71
Applied Connective Technologies	IT	136.95
Arrow Seed Company	Seeds	99.96
Barco Municipal Products	In-248626	11,973.79
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	14,140.57

Bk Commodities Inc	775449	7,158.32
Burwell Tribune	Publ.	72.7
Callaway True Value	21068/1	32.99
Carquest Of Broken Bow	277877	108.97
Central Nebraska Diesel	9971	100
Cintas Corporation	First Aid	109.74
Cooperative Producers	Fuel	3,882.65
Cornhusker International Trucks	5044378	174.94
Custer County Postage	Postage	104.32
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	224.86
Fastenal Company	Nekea205578	24.12
Filter Care	131622	143.2
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	Fees	12.5
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances	2172562	1,249.29
Gateway Motors Inc.	10051	2,273.75
Hampton Inn	Rms.	107
Inland Truck Parts Company	In-1588134	33.6
Interstate Battery Systems	320002750	550.85
Island Supply Welding Company	315031	55.06
Jamar Technologies Inc	63260	25.12
K & R Reese Farms Llp	1663	15,552.95
K Jacobsen Services	April	550
Kaco Supplies	6634	1,218.90
Lcl Truck Equipment	Inv1008692	88.8
Martin Marietta	Contr.	9,186.33
Mead Lumber	10320137	60.6
Medical Enterprises Inc	186457	75
Melham Memorial Medical Center	Testing	160.75
Michael Todd Industrial Supply	213993	270.93
Midwest Petroleum Equipment	2150	6,840.64
Murphy Tractor & Equipment	2213144	338.38
Nebraska Truck Center	Nplcm734233	329.6
Newman Signs	Signs	737.52
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co	Cui1337216	3,258.81
Overton Sand & Gravel	84896	38,299.45
Paulsen, Inc	177-P10-008	3,433.23
Platte Valley Communications	Comp. Rep.	907.5
Rose Equipment Inc	17157	1,444.00
S & L Sanitary	Trash	32
Sapp Bros Petroleum	B/L 1414632	25,946.63
Spencer Quarries Inc	51840	1,643.22
Transit Works	53674	72.52
Trotter Service	606264	3,436.32
Verzion Wireless	Serv	85.74
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	1,942.09

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$18281.10;SS-1374.88;Ret-1218.79;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	3,318.21
Centurylink	Serv	720.43
Consolidated Telephone	Serv	117.52
Mills Hardware	Parts	113.28

Motion by Longmore, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION& MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS:\$151.85;SS-11.61; Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

SINKING FUND CLAIMS:

Jeo Consulting Group Inc 148950 667.5 Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Sinking Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Custer County Chief 533 22.23

Motion by Bryner, 2^{nd} Blowers, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Kleeb, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board of Equalization at 9:05 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all**Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve Res. #10-2024, Substitution of Securities for First National Bank, Sargent. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

S. Bryant, Treasurer and Jolene Ringlein reviewed the MV Exemption application for VSL Broken Bow, LLC, for 3 Dodge Caravans – which met the five part Stat. requirements. Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore to approve the MV Exemp. Application for VSL Broken Bow, LLC. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve a MV Exemption application for Custer Care, B.B., 2024 Chevy. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the County Board **at 9:15 a.m.** Roll call vote. Ayes-all

M. Rempe, Emg. Mgt, Carla Kimball-CNEDD, Andrew Tickle-Fire Chief reported from the 911 Communications Advisory Board on the requested paperwork(quotes)for remodel/updating, or new office space for the Communications/Dispatch Center.

A grant will be applied for this project from Adrian Smith office, but several questions will need answered or reviewed before applying. Rempe reported that the E911 Equip and E911 Serv Holding Funds can fit into the guidelines that could be applied to this project.

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt presented three applications:

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD for a 4" HDPE Duct for 4/0 Primary underground on Rd. 458, Rd. 460 and Hwy92. 2-35-15-17. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve an application for Downey Well for underground electric conduit, three and half miles west on Callaway Road, BB. 34-17-21. Roll call. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, for new residential service, underground powerline, M. Downey. 27-19-25. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

K. Flynn, Recycling, presented his quarterly recycling inventory report to the Co. Board.

S. Bowers, Co. Attorney, requested for the Co. Board to set the term for the Lease Agreement for Pamida Lot, which was not set when bid was accepted. Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to set term of Lease Agreement on Pamida Lot, for 3 years, with 90 day notice of termination. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Zelle HR, emailed their Agreement renewal to be reviewed by the Co. Board and then approved at the next regular meeting.

Motion by Kleeb, 2^{nd} Bryner, to Open a Public Hearing on the termination of the Corner Township Board at 10:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

No one from Corner Township was present for the Public Hearing.

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Longmore, to close the Public Hearing on Corner Township at 10:55 a,m Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Kleeb, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board of Equalization at 10:50 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all E. Taylor present:**

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve a 2023 tax list correction on T Wood, corrected survey on deed, deduct \$267.34. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve a 2023 tax list correction for D Haidle, corrected survey on deed, add \$181.54. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

A three year correction per a Court Document on Werner Ranch, Motion by Blowers, 2nd Longmore, 2021-add \$22.92;2022-add \$24.70;2023-add \$23.46. Roll call vote. Ayes-all A three year correction per a Court Document on Tracey Teahon, Motion by Blowers, 2nd Kleeb, 2021-deduct \$39.14;2022-deduct \$42.18;2023-deduct \$40.08. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Elise reviewed the Permissive Exemptions that the State returned for more information: Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to approve as recommended by the Co. Assessor – Seven Valley Kids-no fee schedule presented-deny.

Arnold Community Theatre-based on TERC order -deny

Am Legion Comstock-house/ball field not timely used-deny

Arnold Historical Society-all questions answered-send in-approve.

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the County Board **at 11:30 a.m.** Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Adjourned 11:35 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk